
EFFECT OF AQUILARIA MALACCENSIS AFTER UNDERGOES VACUUM FAR-
INFRARED RADIATION DRYING 

MOHAMMAD NUR HAZRUL BIN A HAMID 

FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

SHAH ALAM 

2017 



ABSTRACT 

Vacuum Far-infrared Radiation (VFIR) is a technique of drying that has been 

used actively widely in food processing industry to replace conventional drying as it 

proven its effectiveness and many other benefits. The VFIR of Aquilaria Malaccensis 

leaves took place in order to determine the value of this agarwood parts compared to the 

normal studies of its bark. The purpose of this experiment is to determine the 

concentration of antipyretic inside the leaves. Antipyretic reagent can be found mainly in 

acetaminophen product such as paracetamol. Samples are dried under vacuum 

constant vacuum condition 200 mbar divided to three temperatures, 40 °C, 50 °C and 60 

°C for 4 hours. The moisture content of each sample was taken to discover the moisture 

loss from the samples. Then, the leaves undergone extraction procedure using soxhlet 

method and analysed by High Performance-Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) under 

wavelength 200 nm to determine concentration of antipyretic in the leaves using mobile 

phase Acetonitrile-deionized water (30:70). From the findings, the concentration of 

antipyretic varies at different temperature of drying. The most optimum to preserve the 

active compound using VFIR set to be 60 °C based on findings. 

VI 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

First of all, I am grateful to Allah the Almighty for giving me the strength and 

spirit to complete this thesis and my project. I would like to express my greatest 

gratitude to Miss Habsah Alwi, my research supervisor for her guidance, 

enthusiastic, encouragement and critiques of this research work. Special thanks to 

my duo-experimenter Anwar for the perseverance to complete the experiment I 

would like to thank all lab assistants for helping me in carrying my experiment. 

With great pleasure, thanks to all my classmates who always willing to lend their 

hands in helping me doing this research. 

vii 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

DECLARATION 

SUPERVISOR'S CERTIFICATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

.INTRODUCTION 

1.1. 

1.1.1. 

7.7.2. 

1.2. 

1.3. 

1.4. 

1.5. 

BACKGROUND STUDY 

Vacuum far infrared (VFIR) 

Aquilaria malaccensis 

PROBLEM STATEMENT 

OBJECTIVES 

JOB SCOPE 

BENEFITS 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1. 

2.1.1. 

2.1.2. 

2.1.3. 

2.2. 

2.3. 

2.4. 

2.4.1. 

2.4.2. 

2.4.3. 

2.5. 

2.6. 

2.7. 

2.7.1. 

2.8. 

2.8.1. 

Heat transfer 

Conduction 

Convection 

Radiation 

Microwave Radiation 

UV-radiation 

Infrared radiation 

Near-Infrared Radiation (NIR) 

Mid-Infrared Radiation (MIR) 

Far-Infrared Radiation (FIR) 

Vacuum Drying 

Vacuum Far-Infrared Radiation (VFIR) 

Acetaminophen 

Uses and Dosages 

Analysis 

Color Measurement 

iv 

V 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

8 

10 

12 

13 

13 

15 

15 

16 

18 

18 

21 

23 

25 

25 

X 



CHAPTER ONE 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1. BACKGROUND STUDY 

1.1.1. Vacuum far infrared (VFIR) 

Over the time, the revolution of heating and drying process has significantly contributed 

by the existing of Infrared (IR) Radiation. It provides momentous advantages towards for 

reducing heating time, uniformly heating, reducing quality losses and nonexistence of 

solute migration in food material, versatile, simple and compact equipment and majorly 

in energy saving over the using of conventional heating. Various of processing can be 

utilized using the Infrared (IR) heating those are including drying, baking, blanching, 

pasteurization and sterilization. [1] 

IR getting its fame due to its high thermal efficiency and fast heating rate and 

response time compared to conventional heating as well as its characteristics of making 

more effective than the latter; the efficiency, wavelength and reflectivity to set it apart [2]. 

IR Radiation can be categorized into 3 parts, which are, near-infrared (NIR), mid-infrared 

(MIR) and far-infrared (FIR) according to the spectral ranges, 0.75 - 1.4jum, 1.4 - 2>pim, 

and 3 - lOOO/im respectively. Generally, food materials can absorb FIR energy at most 

efficient thorugh mechanism changes in the molecular vibrational state, which can cause 

to radiative heating. The main constituent of food like proteins and starches absorb FIR 

energy at wavelength from at least 2.5 \im and above. It is expected to be the new 

trending of process for the production of high quality dried food at minimal cost [2]. In 

other word, during FIR drying, energy can be saved due to electromagnetic waves 

absorbed directly by the sample without any loss to the surrounding [3] 

l 


