## EFFECT OF AQUILARIA MALACCENSIS AFTER UNDERGOES VACUUM FAR-INFRARED RADIATION DRYING

### MOHAMMAD NUR HAZRUL BIN A HAMID

### FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

2017

## ABSTRACT

Vacuum Far-infrared Radiation (VFIR) is a technique of drying that has been used actively widely in food processing industry to replace conventional drying as it proven its effectiveness and many other benefits. The VFIR of Aquilaria Malaccensis leaves took place in order to determine the value of this agarwood parts compared to the normal studies of its bark. The purpose of this experiment is to determine the concentration of antipyretic inside the leaves. Antipyretic reagent can be found mainly in acetaminophen product such as paracetamol. Samples are dried under vacuum constant vacuum condition 200 mbar divided to three temperatures, 40 °C, 50 °C and 60 °C for 4 hours. The moisture content of each sample was taken to discover the moisture loss from the samples. Then, the leaves undergone extraction procedure using soxhlet method and analysed by High Performance-Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) under wavelength 200 nm to determine concentration of antipyretic in the leaves using mobile phase Acetonitrile-deionized water (30:70). From the findings, the concentration of antipyretic varies at different temperature of drying. The most optimum to preserve the active compound using VFIR set to be 60 °C based on findings.

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First of all, I am grateful to Allah the Almighty for giving me the strength and spirit to complete this thesis and my project. I would like to express my greatest gratitude to Miss Habsah Alwi, my research supervisor for her guidance, enthusiastic, encouragement and critiques of this research work. Special thanks to my duo-experimenter Anwar for the perseverance to complete the experiment I would like to thank all lab assistants for helping me in carrying my experiment.

With great pleasure, thanks to all my classmates who always willing to lend their hands in helping me doing this research.

# LIST OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION		iv
SUPERVISOR'S CERTIFICATION		v
ABSTRACT		vi
ACKNOWLEDGMENT		vii
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
		1
1.1. B	ACKGROUND STUDY	1
1.1.1.	Vacuum far infrared (VFIR)	1
1.1.2.	Aquilaria malaccensis	2
1.2. P	ROBLEM STATEMENT	3
1.3. C	DBJECTIVES	3
1.4. J	OB SCOPE	4
1.5. B	ENEFITS	4
LITERATURE REVIEW		5
2.1. H	leat transfer	5
2.1.1.	Conduction	6
2.1.2.	Convection	8
2.1.3.	Radiation	10
2.2. N	licrowave Radiation	12
2.3. U	IV-radiation	13
2.4. Ir	nfrared radiation	13
2.4.1.	Near-Infrared Radiation (NIR)	15
2.4.2.	Mid-Infrared Radiation (MIR)	15
2.4.3.	Far-Infrared Radiation (FIR)	16
2.5. V	acuum Drying	18
2.6. V	acuum Far-Infrared Radiation (VFIR)	18
2.7. A	cetaminophen	21
2.7.1.	Uses and Dosages	23
2.8. A	nalysis	25
2.8.1.	Color Measurement	25

### CHAPTER ONE

### INTRODUCTION

#### **1.1. BACKGROUND STUDY**

### 1.1.1. Vacuum far infrared (VFIR)

Over the time, the revolution of heating and drying process has significantly contributed by the existing of Infrared (IR) Radiation. It provides momentous advantages towards for reducing heating time, uniformly heating, reducing quality losses and nonexistence of solute migration in food material, versatile, simple and compact equipment and majorly in energy saving over the using of conventional heating. Various of processing can be utilized using the Infrared (IR) heating those are including drying, baking, blanching, pasteurization and sterilization. [1]

IR getting its fame due to its high thermal efficiency and fast heating rate and response time compared to conventional heating as well as its characteristics of making more effective than the latter; the efficiency, wavelength and reflectivity to set it apart [2]. IR Radiation can be categorized into 3 parts, which are, near-infrared (NIR), mid-infrared (MIR) and far-infrared (FIR) according to the spectral ranges,  $0.75 - 1.4\mu m$ ,  $1.4 - 3\mu m$ , and  $3 - 1000 \mu m$  respectively. Generally, food materials can absorb FIR energy at most efficient thorugh mechanism changes in the molecular vibrational state, which can cause to radiative heating. The main constituent of food like proteins and starches absorb FIR energy at wavelength from at least  $2.5 \mu m$  and above. It is expected to be the new trending of process for the production of high quality dried food at minimal cost [2]. In other word, during FIR drying, energy can be saved due to electromagnetic waves absorbed directly by the sample without any loss to the surrounding [3]